

NANOSTRUCK TECHNOLOGIES INC.
MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL RESULTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2015

The following management's discussion and analysis ("MD&A") should be read in conjunction with the condensed annual audited financial statements, including the notes attached thereto for the years ended September 30, 2015 and 2014. Additional information relating to NanoStruck Technologies Inc. ("NanoStruck" or the "Company") is available on SEDAR at www.sedar.com. This MD&A is prepared as of January 28, 2016, and has been approved by the Company's Board of Directors. All currency amounts are in Canadian dollars unless otherwise noted.

FORWARD-LOOKING INFORMATION

Certain statements included in this document constitute "forward-looking statements". All statements, other than statements of historical fact, included herein, including but not limited to, statements regarding future anticipated development activities, the nature of future anticipated scientific research programs and the results thereof, business and financing plans and business trends, are forward-looking statements. Although the Company believes that such statements are reasonable, it can give no assurance that such expectations will prove to be correct.

Forward-looking statements are typically identified by words such as: believe, expect, anticipate, intend, estimate, postulate and similar expressions, or which by their nature refer to future events. The Company cautions investors that any forward-looking statements by the Company are not guarantees of future performance, and that actual results may differ materially from those in forward looking statements as a result of various factors, including, but not limited to, variations in the market for, and pricing of, any products the Company may produce or plan to produce, the Company's inability to obtain any necessary permits, consents or authorizations required for its activities, the Company's inability to produce products successfully or profitably, to continue its projected growth, to raise the necessary capital or to be fully able to implement its business strategies, and other risks and uncertainties identified herein under "Risks and uncertainties".

Should one or more of these risks and uncertainties materialize, or should underlying assumptions prove incorrect, actual results may vary materially from those described in any of those forward-looking statements. For this reason, investors should not attribute undue certainty to or place undue reliance on forward-looking statements.

Historical results of operations and trends that may be inferred from the following discussion and analysis may not necessarily indicate future results from operations. In particular, the current state of the global securities markets may cause significant fluctuations in the price of the Company's securities and render it difficult or impossible for the Company to raise the funds necessary to develop any of its present or future mineral properties.

OVERVIEW

Nanostruck Technologies Inc. (formally known as Blue Gold Water Technologies Ltd.) (the "Company"), was incorporated in British Columbia under the Business Corporations Act on June 20, 2006 under the name Golden Cross Resources Inc. On May 29, 2013 Golden Cross Acquisition Inc. ("Golden Cross"), a subsidiary of Golden Cross Resources Inc. and Blue Gold Tailing Technologies Inc. ("Tailing") amalgamated. The amalgamated company was then named Blue Gold Tailings Technologies Ltd. ("Tailings") and is legal subsidiary of the Company. As a result of this amalgamation, the former shareholders of Tailing were considered to have acquired control of the Company as a result of their controlling share ownership in the resulting entity, the assumption of management of the Company by Tailing's management team and as a result of Tailing's control of the Company's Board of Directors post amalgamation.

The Company's main focus is the business of water remediation and tailings processing, using nanotechnology solutions to clean wastewater and recover precious metals from mine tailings. The Company has a suite of technologies that remove molecular sized particles using absorptive organic polymers. These versatile biomaterials are derived from crustacean shells or plant fibers, depending on requirements of their usage. Acting as molecular sponges, the nanometer-sized polymers are custom programmed to absorb specific particles for remediation or retrieval purposes. These could be used to clean out acids, hydrocarbons, pathogens, oils and toxins in water via its NanoPure solutions or to recover precious metal particles in mine tailings, such as gold, silver, platinum, palladium and rhodium using the Company's NanoMet solutions.

By using modifications to conventional technologies and adding polymer-based nano-filtration, the Company's offers environmentally safe NanoPure solutions for water purification. The Company uses Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) and World Health Organization (WHO) guidelines as a benchmark for water quality and safety to conform to acceptable agricultural or drinking water standards in jurisdictions where the technology is used. Additionally, the Company's technology can be used to recover precious and base metals from mine tailings, which are the residual material from earlier mining activities. By retrieving valuable metals from old tailing dumps, the Company's NanoMet solutions boosts the value of existing mining assets and reduces the need for new, costly and potentially environmentally harmful exploration and mining.

On October 21, 2014 the Company announced 85% recovery rates for 0.68 gms/ton palladium tailings.

On December 19, 2014 Simon Charles resigned from his position as Non Executive Director for personal reasons.

On May 20, 2015 Mr. Raj Kurichh, Chief Marketing Officer and Director resigned from his position in the Company.

On May 20, 2015 the Company has appointed Brij Chadda to the Audit Committee. The Audit Committee members now include Brij Chadda (Chair), Marty Bernholtz and Stephen McCann. In addition, the Issuer has added Stephen McCann to the Compensation Committee. The Compensation Committee members include Stephen McCann (Chair), Bundeep Singh Rangar and Brij Chadda.

In June 2015 Company has repaid in full the short-term loan taken out on February 27th, 2014. The total repaid was \$576,363.52 including \$536,620.65, from a \$600,000 facility, and \$39,742.87 accumulated interest.

On August 12, 2015, Collins Barrow Toronto LLP, Chartered Accountants, resigned as auditor of the Company, and on the same day, the Company appointed McGovern, Hurley, Cunningham, LLP, Chartered Accountants, as the successor auditor.

On August 11, 2015 the Company completed a private placement of 157,900,000 units at \$0.01 per unit, raising a total of \$1,579,000 in gross proceeds. Each unit comprised of one common share and one non-transferable common share purchase warrant, with each whole warrant entitling the holder to purchase one additional common share at an exercise price of \$0.05 expiring August 11, 2020. Of the \$1,579,000 in gross proceeds, \$789,500 was allocated to the fair value of the shares and \$789,500 was allocated to the value of the warrants, In addition, a finders' fee of 6,838,854 units was paid valued at of \$68,388. Each finders' fee unit comprised of one common share and one non-transferable common share purchase warrant, with each whole warrant entitling the holder to purchase one additional common share at an exercise price of \$0.05 expiring August 11, 2020. The Company also incurred an additional \$10,000 in share issue costs. The finders fees and share issue costs were split between shares and warrants based on the allocation noted above. Officers and a director of the Company, and a corporation controlled by an officer of the Company subscribed for 57,702,090 units in this private placement for total proceeds of \$577,021.

In September 2015 the Company had agreements to convert debts, totalling \$152,949 to equity. These debts were not converted as at September 30, 2015 but the value of the debts is accounted for in share capital as shares to be issued.

In September 2015 the Company received deposits totalling \$342,040 for 34,204,000 private placement units. The shares were not issued prior to September 30, 2015 and the value of the shares is accounted for in share capital as shares to be issued.

On October 1, 2015 the Company completed a debt settlement in which a creditor agreed to accept shares in the Company for past consulting services provided to the Company totaling \$15,625 by the issuance of 312,500 common shares of the Company at a deemed price of \$0.05 per share.

General overview and discussion of the activities of management during the year ended September 30, 2015.

1. Management of the Company continues to monitor all existing projects to evaluate potential success and profitability. At the same time management is exploring other projects.

2. During the latter half of the year Management of the Company have been in negotiation with Creditors to negotiate and settle debts.

3. During May the Company opened a Private Placement to raise a minimum of \$500,000. The first tranche closed on August 11, 2015 after the Company raised \$1,570,000.
4. In September 2015 the Company had agreements to convert debts, totalling \$152,949 to equity.
5. In September 2015 the Company received deposits totalling \$342,040 for 34,204,000 private placement units. The shares were not issued prior to September 30, 2015 and the value of the shares is accounted for in share capital as shares to be issued.
6. On September 16, 2015 the Company announced the voting results of its 2015 Annual General Meeting held on September 15, 2015. A total of 188,637,176 common shares representing 72.72% of the issued shares of the Company were represented at the Meeting. All resolutions were approved 100% by voters.
7. On October 1, 2015 the Company completed a debt settlement in which a creditor agreed to accept shares in the Company for past consulting services provided to the Company totaling \$15,625 by the issuance of 312,500 common shares of the Company at a deemed price of \$0.05 per share.
8. Subsequent to September 30, 2015, the Company received an additional \$222,000 in share subscription proceeds. The Company has agreed to issue 22,200,000 units for this cash consideration of \$222,000. Each unit will consist of one common share and one common share purchase warrant exercisable at \$0.05 for a period of five years. Of these proceeds, \$72,000 was received from corporations controlled by officers of the Company.

SELECTED ANNUAL INFORMATION

Summary of Quarterly results

The following table sets forth selected audited financial information for the Company's eight most recent quarters ending with the last quarter for the three months ending September 30, 2015.

	For the Three Months Ended							
	Sep 30, 2015	Jun 30, 2015	Mar 31, 2015	Dec 31, 2014	Sep 30, 2014	Jun 30, 2014	Mar 31, 2014	Dec 31, 2013
\$								
Revenue	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Income (loss) from continuing operations	132,643	(13,966)	(450,489)	(365,105)	(1,513,879)	(1,513,879)	(994,880)	(740,185)
Net Income (Loss)	132,643	(13,966)	(450,489)	(365,105)	(1,513,879)	(1,513,879)	(994,880)	(740,185)
Income (loss) from continuing operations per share -basic and diluted	(0.00)	(0.00)	(0.01)	(0.00)	(0.02)	(0.02)	(0.01)	(0.01)
Income (loss) per share -basic and diluted	(0.00)	(0.00)	(0.01)	(0.004)	(0.02)	(0.02)	(0.01)	(0.01)

Selected Annual Information

For Year Ended September 30

	2015	2014	2013	2015/2014 change	
	\$	\$	\$	\$	%
Statement of operations					
Revenue	-	-	35,400	-	-
Expenses					
Salaries and benefits	785,682	889,269	1,095,794	(146,314)	16.45%
Amortization	-	24,798	51,679	(24,798)	-
Other overhead expenses (recovery)	(115,107)	4,191,915	2,383,519	(4,060,497)	96.86%
Interest	26,342	13,647	(172,278)	12,695	93.02%
Reverse takeover transaction costs	-	-	4,964,243	-	-
Total expenses	696,917	5,119,629	8,322,957	(4,218,914)	
Income (loss) before taxes	(1,000,716)	(5,119,629)	(8,287,557)	4,218,914	
Net income (loss)	(696,917)	(5,119,629)	(8,287,557)	4,218,914	
Net income (loss) attributable to shareholders	(696,917)	(5,119,629)	(8,287,557)	4,218,914	
Earnings per share (EPS -basic and diluted)	(0.01)	(0.06)	(0.42)		
Balance sheet data					
Total assets	573,576	385,300	2,538,120		
Total liabilities	866,285	1,741,283	646,553		
Total shareholders funds	(292,709)	(1,355,983)	1,891,567		

As the Company continues in the research and development stage, the Company has incurred significant operating losses since inception. In the year ended September 30, 2015, the operating loss increased at a far lower rate as all non-essential expenditure was curtailed. In addition, the Company has been in discussion with the majority of significant creditors and has been able to negotiate mutually acceptable terms for payment. The effect was that a saving could be posted as a debt settlement 'gain'. The Company, however, expects that losses will continue, albeit at a controlled and targeted level until the Company starts to generate income as result of new management initiatives.

For the Year ended September 30, 2015

The Company's net loss for the period was \$696,917 compared to the loss of \$5,119,628 for the Year ended September 30, 2014. The net decrease in loss of \$4,422,711 was primarily due to the following:

- a) Professional fees, consulting and advisory decreased by \$205,373 from \$511,888 in 2014 to \$305,515 in 2015. The decrease was primarily due an increased involvement in the developing business opportunities undertaken by the Company current management; and
- b) Salaries and wages decreased by \$103,587 from \$889,269 in 2014 to \$785,682 in 2015. The decrease was mainly due to the Company maintaining a lean operation and retaining only key personnel whilst focussing on new business development related items; and

- c) Travel and subsistence costs reduced by \$256,900 from \$380,752 in 2014 to \$123,852 in 2015. The decrease was due to the reduced number of employees, the cut back of entertaining and greater control of costs; and
- d) Research and development costs decreased by \$479,668 from \$479,668 in 2014 to \$nil in 2015. The decrease reflected the Company capitalising on past investment in Research and Development initiatives without the need to expend more; and
- e) Advertising and promotion fees decreased by \$545,310 from \$549,360 in 2014 to \$4,050 in 2015. The decrease was facilitated by an increase in face to face public and investor relations activity by senior management; and
- f) Share based payments decreased by \$664,081 from \$664,081 in 2014 to \$nil in 2015. The decrease was primarily attributable to options granted to consultants and management during the year ended September 30, 2014 as well as to debt that was owed by the Company to consultants and management that was converted into shares during that year; and
- g) Office and Laboratory costs decreased by \$153,577 from \$230,803 in 2014 to \$77,226 in 2015. The decrease is mainly due to the Company having closed the Mississauga premises, including office and laboratory in May 2015, to avoid unnecessary expenditure; and
- h) Impairment of Property, plant & equipment decreased by \$1,230,412 from \$1,257,213 in 2014 to \$26,801 in 2015. The charge in 2014 was related to construction in progress for two tailing projects and one water remediation project as a result of future development uncertainty; and
- i) Insurance costs decreased by \$23,751 from \$61,485 in 2014 to \$37,734 in 2015. This was due to the reduction of employees and closure of premises; and
- j) Intangible asset impairment decreased by \$100,000 from \$100,000 in 2014 to \$nil in 2015. This is as a result of write down in the value a patent held by University of Saskatchewan due to uncertainty over the status of the Agreement between the University and Blue Gold Holdings Ltd, an unrelated company, holding the license to use the patent and previously acquired by the Company; and
- k) Inventory obsolescence decreased by \$71,222 from \$71,222 in 2014 to \$nil in 2015. The decrease was due to the write-off of construction in progress assets in 2014 which relate to contracts no longer being pursued; and
- l) Loss on the sale of fixed assets increased by \$6,114 from \$nil in 2014 to \$6,114 in 2015. The increase was due to remaining fixed assets being sold or realised for \$15,865 in 2015, following impairment of \$26,801 against a net book value of \$48,780; and
- m) Debt settlement gain has increased by \$349,775 from \$nil in 2014 to \$349,775 in 2015. This is as a result of corrections to accounts payable balances and, further, negotiations with significant creditors to come to an agreement of balances payable; and
- n) Gain on debt conversions decreased by \$104,643 from \$165,143 in 2014 to \$60,501 in 2015. This is in respect of 15,294,900 shares with a fair value of \$152,949 issued to settle debt of \$213,449 in 2015, giving a gain of \$60,501. In 2014, 7,592,244 shares with a value fair of \$476,705 were issued to settle debt of \$648,848, giving a gain of \$165,143; and
- o) Tax recovery increased by \$303,799 from \$nil in 2014 to \$303,799 in 2015. This recovery is a deferred tax recovery arising largely in relation to the expiry of 9,668,028 warrants in the year.

LIQUIDITY AND CAPITAL RESOURCES

The financial statements have been prepared on a going-concern basis, which assumes the realization of assets and liquidation of liabilities in the normal course of business. Continuing operations, as intended, are dependent on management's ability to raise required funding through future equity issuances, its ability to acquire resource property or business interests and develop profitable operations or a combination thereof, which is not assured, given today's volatile and uncertain financial markets. The Company may revise commercialization and development programs depending on its working capital position.

Issue and outstanding warrants at September 30, 2015 were 179,217,704 with exercise prices of \$0.05, \$0.13 and \$0.20 (post consolidated). This includes 164,738,854 with exercise price of \$0.05 issued in the Private Placement in August 2015.

Issued and outstanding stock options at September 30, 2015 totaled 4,320,000, with all options having an exercise price of \$0.15, with an average contractual life of 0.92 years.

In June 2015 Company has repaid in full the short-term loan taken out on February 27th, 2014. The total repaid was \$576,363.52 including \$536,620.65, from a \$600,000 facility, and \$39,742.87 accumulated interest. The loan accrued annual interest of 10% per annum, was unsecured and was due on demand.

At September 30, 2015, the Company's working capital deficit was \$292,709 (September 30, 2014 deficit of \$1,404,763). As of the date of this MD&A, the Company has no outstanding commitments other than its on-going trade payable and has not pledged any of its assets as security for loans, or otherwise and is not subject to any debt covenants. The Company recognizes the need to obtain equity financing to meet its obligations and fund its development programs. The Corporation is in discussion with potential investors, however, at this time potential investors have made no written commitments. There is no guarantee that the Corporation will be successful in raising sufficient funds to continue as a going concern.

TRANSACTIONS WITH RELATED PARTIES

The Company has entered into certain transactions with related parties during the nine months ended September 30, 2015 a description of these related parties' transactions are as follows:

(a) The following is the detail of remuneration/ consulting paid / accrued (excluding out of pocket expense) to related parties:

Name of Officer/Director	Position	Nature of Payment	Oct 1, 2014 - Sep 30, 2015 Fees Accrued (\$)
Bundeep Singh Rangar	Chairman, CEO	Consulting/Board Fees	254,000
Steve McCann (appointed CFO Jan 27th, 2015)	CFO, Chair of Audit Committee	Consulting/Board Fees	132,177
Brij Chadda	Director	Board Fees	23,500
Marty Bernholz	Director	Board Fees	21,500
Raj Kurichh (resigned May 20th, 2015)	ex Director, Officer	Consulting Fees	87,500
Richard Goldman (resigned Jan 15th, 2015)	ex CFO	Consulting Fees	32,319

IndusView UK Ltd	A company with common Director	Consulting fees	22,500
Michael Morris	Strategic Advisor	Consulting fees	40,000

Included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities as at September 30, 2015 is \$101,753 owing to Rangar Capital Limited, a corporation controlled by the CEO of the Company; \$31,000 owing to Original Ventures, a corporation controlled by the CFO of the Company, \$9,500 owing to Brij Chadda; \$54,032 owing to Raj Kurichh and \$5,325 owing to IndusView UK Ltd. (September 30, 2014 – aggregate of \$346,026)

Included in prepaid expenses and deposits as at September 30, 2015 are \$209,000 advanced to IndusView UK Ltd. and \$80,000 advanced to IXL Holdings Ltd. which has a common officer was the Company. (September 30, 2014 - \$nil)

(b) The following is the detail of remuneration/ consulting paid / accrued (excluding out of pocket expense) to related parties during the year ended September 30, 2014:

Name of Officer/ Director	Position	Nature of Payment	Fees Accrued / Paid (\$)	Shares issued (\$)	Stock Options (\$)	Warrants (\$)	Oct 1, 2013 - Sep 30, 2014 Total (\$)
Bandeep S. Rangar	Chairman, Interim CEO	Consulting fees	76,073	162,377	216,049	38,270	492,769
Raj Kurichh (see Note 14)	Director, Officer	Consulting fees	116,000	45,000	59,413	-	220,413
Rajeev Agarwal	Ex-CFO	Consulting fees	126,809	38,191	64,815	-	229,815
Alfredo Albi	Ex-Director, Ex-COO	Consulting fees	66,600	-	59,413	-	126,013
John Morita	Ex-Director	Board fees	5,000	16,312	32,407	-	53,719
Steve McCann	Director, Chair of Audit Committee	Board fees	5,833	4,250	-	-	10,083
Richard Goldman	Ex-CFO	Consulting fees	4,000	-	-	-	4,000
Rocky Bellotti	Ex-Director	Board fees	4,000	-	64,815	-	68,815
Michael Morris	Strategic Advisor	Consulting fees	30,000	50,000	-	-	80,000
IndusView UK Limited	A company with common Director	Consulting fees	30,000	-	-	-	30,000
Brij Chadda	Director	Board fees	5,250	-	-	-	5,250
Martin Bernholz	Director	Board fees	5,250	-	-	-	5,250

Key management personnel were not paid post-retirement benefits, termination benefits or other long-term benefits during the year ended September 30, 2015 and 2014.

CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES

The preparation of the Company's financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities at the date of the financial statements and reported amounts of expenses during the reporting year. Financial statements include judgments and estimates which, by their nature, are uncertain. The impacts of such judgments and estimates are pervasive throughout the financial statements, and may require accounting adjustments based on future occurrences. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognized in the period in which the estimate is revised and may affect both current and future periods.

Significant assumptions about the future and other sources of judgments and estimates that management has made at the statement of financial position date, that could result in a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities, in the event that actual results differ from assumptions made, relate to, but are not limited to, the following:

1. Impairment of property, plant & equipment and intangible assets – in assessing impairment, management must determine the level at which independent cash flows exist, the asset or an asset grouping. Estimates of the recoverable amount of each asset or cash generating unit is determined; based on expected future cash flows and uses an interest rate to discount them. Estimation uncertainty relates to assumptions about future operating results and the determination of a suitable discount rate.
2. Fair value measurements for share-based payments and other equity-based transactions.
3. Useful lives of depreciable assets – management reviews its estimate of the useful lives of depreciable assets at each reporting date, based on the expected utility of the assets. Uncertainties in these estimates relate to technical obsolescence that may change the utility of water remediation and mining tailings recovery equipment.
4. Recognition of deferred tax assets and liabilities – the extent to which deferred tax assets can be recognized is based on an assessment of the probability of the Company's future taxable income against which the deferred tax assets can be utilized. In addition, significant judgment is required in assessing the impact of any legal or economic limits or uncertainties in various tax jurisdictions.
5. Determination of the recoverability of the carrying value of exploration and evaluation assets.
6. Recognition and valuation of provisions for restoration and environmental liabilities.

CONTRACTUAL OBLIGATIONS

There are no future payments under operating leases for premises & equipment nor contractual payments to consultants.

Effective May 15, 2015, the Company returned the office equipment and vacated the Mississauga premises.

ACCOUNTING POLICIES

New accounting standards adopted during the year

During the year ended September 30, 2015, the Company elected to change its accounting policy for the treatment of share based payments and warrants whereby amounts recorded for expired unexercised share options and warrants are transferred to deficit. Previously, the Company's policy was to leave such amounts in contributed surplus. This policy has been applied retrospectively. The impact of the change was a decrease to deficit and a decrease to equity settled share based payments reserve of \$713,972 at September 30, 2014 and \$nil at September 30, 2013.

The Company adopted the following new standards along with any consequential amendments, effective October 1, 2014. The adoption of these new standards did not materially impact the Company's financial statements.

IFRS 13 – Fair Value Measurement (“IFRS 13”) was amended to clarify that the exception which allows fair value measurements of a group of financial assets and liabilities on a net basis applies to all contracts within the scope of IAS 39 or IFRS 9, regardless of whether they meet the definitions of financial assets or liabilities as defined in IAS 32.

IAS 24 – Related Party Disclosures (“IAS 24”) was amended to clarify that an entity providing key management services to the reporting entity or the parent of the reporting entity is a related party of the reporting entity. The amendments also require an entity to disclose amounts incurred for key management personnel services provided by a separate management entity.

IAS 32 – Financial Instruments: Presentation (“IAS 32”) was amended by the IASB in December 2011 to clarify certain aspects of the requirements on offsetting. The amendments focus on the criterion that an entity currently has a legally enforceable right to set off the recognized amounts and the criterion that an entity intends either to settle on a net basis, or to realize the asset and settle the liability simultaneously.

Future accounting policies

The Certain pronouncements were issued by the IASB or the IFRIC that are mandatory for accounting periods on or after October 1, 2015 or later periods. Many are not applicable or do not have a significant impact to the Company and have been excluded. The following have not yet been adopted and are being evaluated to determine their impact on the Company.

IFRS 9 – Financial Instruments (“IFRS 9”) was issued by the IASB in November 2009 with additions in October 2010 and May 2013 and will replace IAS 39 Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement (“IAS 39”). IFRS 9 uses a single approach to determine whether a financial asset is measured at amortized cost or fair value, replacing the multiple rules in IAS 39. The approach in IFRS 9 is based on how an entity manages its financial instruments in the context of its business model and the contractual cash flow characteristics of the financial assets. Most of the requirements in IAS 39 for classification and measurement of financial liabilities were carried forward unchanged to IFRS 9, except that an entity choosing to measure a financial liability at fair value will present the portion of any change in its fair value due to changes in the entity's own credit risk in other comprehensive income, rather than within profit or loss. The new standard also requires a single impairment method to be used, replacing the multiple impairment methods in IAS 39. IFRS 9 is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2018. Earlier adoption is permitted.

IAS 1 – Presentation of Financial Statements (“IAS 1”) was amended in December 2014 in order to clarify, among other things, that information should not be obscured by aggregating or by providing immaterial information, that materiality consideration apply to all parts of the financial statements and that even when a standard requires a specific disclosure, materiality considerations do apply. The amendments are effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2016.

FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

The Company's financial instruments consist of cash, accounts receivable, accounts payable and accrued liabilities. The fair value of cash, accounts receivable, accounts payable, and accrued liabilities approximate their carrying value due to their short-term nature.

FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT

The Company's activities may expose it to a variety of financial risks: credit risk, liquidity risk and market risk (including interest rate, foreign currency risk and commodity price risk). The Board of Directors approves and monitors the risk management processes, inclusive of documented investment policies, counterparty limits, and controlling and reporting structures. The type of risk exposure and the way in which such exposure is managed is provided as follows:

Credit Risk

Credit risk is the risk that a customer or a related party receivable will be unable to pay the Company in full when an amount becomes due. The Company does not have material exposure to customer credit risk as there has been minimal revenue generated.

Liquidity Risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will encounter difficulty in meeting its financial obligations as they become due. The Company manages its liquidity risk by forecasting cash flows from operations and anticipated investing and financing activities to ensure it has sufficient funds available to meet current and foreseeable financial requirements. As at September 30, 2015, the Company had a negative working capital of \$292,709 (September 30, 2014: negative \$1,404,763). The accounts payables and accrued liabilities are due within one year.

Foreign currency risk

Foreign exchange risk is the risk to the Company's earnings that arises from fluctuations in foreign exchange rates and the degree of volatility of these rates. The Company does not have material exposure to these risks as the extent of business transaction in foreign currencies is minimal.

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in interest rates. The Company was exposed to interest rate risk on its Short Term Loan. The annual interest rate is set at 10%, however the Short Term Loan was payable upon demand.

Capital management

The Company's policy is to maintain a strong capital base so as to maintain investor and creditor confidence and to sustain future development of the business. The capital structure of the Company consists of equity, comprising share capital, contributed surplus, net of accumulated deficit. The Company's capital (deficit) was (\$292,709) as at September 30, 2015 (September 30, 2014 – deficit of \$1,355,983).

The Company manages the capital structure and makes adjustments to it in light of changes in economic conditions and the risk characteristic of the underlying assets. To maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Company may attempt to issue common shares or dispose of assets. Management reviews the capital structure on a regular basis to ensure that the Company's capital management objectives are achieved.

There were no changes in the Company's approach to capital management during the year ended September 30, 2015. The Company is not subject to any externally imposed capital requirements.

The Company's objectives when managing capital are:

- a) To maintain and safeguard accumulated capital in order to provide an adequate return to shareholders by maintaining a sufficient level of funds for its operational needs.
- b) To invest cash on hand in highly liquid and highly rated financial instruments with high credit quality issuers, thereby minimizing the risk of loss of principal.
- c) To obtain the necessary financing, if and when it is required.

In the management of capital, the Company includes shareholders' equity in the definition of capital. The Company is not exposed to externally imposed capital requirements.

In order to maximize ongoing development efforts, the Company does not pay dividends. Notwithstanding the risks described in notes 1 and 2 of the financial statements, the

Company expects to continue to raise funds, from time to time, to continue meeting its capital management objectives.

OTHER INFORMATION

Off-Balance Sheet Arrangements

The Company has no off-balance sheet arrangements.

Going concern

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis, which assumes that the Company will be able to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal course of operations for the foreseeable future. The ability of the Company to continue as a going concern is dependent upon its ability to obtain financing on reasonable terms and to attain profitable operations and further fund operations. Although the Company has been successful in the past in obtaining financing, there is no assurance that it will be able to obtain adequate additional financing in the future, in which case the Company may be unable to meet its obligations. Should the Company be unable to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal course of operations, the net realizable value of its assets may be substantially less than the amounts recorded on the statements of financial position. These consolidated financial statements do not include adjustments to the amounts and classification of assets and liabilities that might be necessary should the Company be unable to continue as a going concern.

The Company has a cumulative deficit of \$11,703,292 (\$13,499,750 – September 30, 2014) and had a working capital deficit of \$292,709 as at September 30, 2015 (deficit of \$1,404,763 – September 30, 2014). The Company does not currently have any revenue-generating assets.

The Company, therefore, reduced all of its expenditure and has limited such expenditure to external essential costs only. Whilst operating in this manner the Company continues to explore and develop further revenue and funding targets which could lead for the eventual improvement in the Company's cash position going forward.

The Company has been successful in fund raising in 2015 with further funding planned, enabling the Company to control, negotiate and settle outstanding liabilities. In addition, the Company's proposed fund raising will eliminate

the working capital deficit completely and enable the Company to rebuild on a sound financial basis. This activity has already significantly reduced previous concern over the Company's ability to operate as a going concern. These financial statements do not contain the adjustments that would be necessary if the Company was unable to continue as a going concern. Such adjustments would include presenting assets at their recoverable amounts, which would be likely to result in further provisions to the current carrying amounts in these consolidated financial statements and to providing for further liabilities that might arise on a break up basis of preparation.

OUTSTANDING SHARE DATA

As at the date of MD&A, the following securities were outstanding:

	NSK
Common Shares	259,709,400
Stock Options	4,320,000
Warrants	179,217,704

CONTINGENCIES

The Company is aware that there is currently an ongoing investigation by Ontario Securities Commission (OSC) over the dealings of a private company, Holdings during the period July 2010 to April 2013, related to alleged breaches of Ontario Securities Law and conduct contrary to public interest. Holdings is not a subsidiary of the Company nor does the Company have any say in the affairs of Holdings.

During 2013, the Company issued shares to Holdings for the exclusive license and assignment agreement to the University of Saskatchewan license and patents. In addition, in 2013 the Company issued builder common shares and common shares in consideration for services provided. The OSC has raised concern over these dealings with Holdings. Holdings, as well as three of Holdings' founders, including Raj Kurichh, a former director of the Company, have been named as respondents in the investigation.

The Company has not been named as a respondent and the OSC hearing has not commenced. Although the eventual outcome cannot be predicted, there is a possibility that there could be repercussions of the Company's dealings with Holdings or Raj Kurichh. As such the outcome or potential impact on the Company is not known at this time.

It should also be noted that the company's interim CEO instructed its legal counsel Bacchus Law to conduct a governance audit on July 3, 2013. The audit report was prepared and submitted to the Company's Board by Bacchus Law on July 11, 2013, which implemented its recommendations, including the setup of a temporary Special Governance Committee with its own charter in September 2013.

SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

Subsequent to September 30, 2015, the Company received an additional \$222,000 in share subscription proceeds. The Company has agreed to issue 22,200,000 units for this cash consideration of \$222,000. Each unit will consist of one common share and one common share purchase warrant exercisable at \$0.05 for a period of five years. Of these proceeds, \$72,000 was received from corporations controlled by officers of the Company.

Subsequent to September 30, 2015, the Company entered into additional debt settlement agreements with directors and a corporation controlled by an officer of the Company, whereby it agreed to issue 674,500 common shares in settlement of accounts payable in the amount of \$33,725.